Project (EIRR 18.0%) are reported in Table 3. These results suggest that the proposed
investments in the IMEP are economically efficient as the calculated EIRRs exceed the minimum
ADB threshold of 9%.

5

Table 3: Economic analysis results for IMEP
 EIRR

(%)
ENPV

(NRs million)

Hill FMIS  15.5 1,288
Terai FMIS  14.4 1,762
Hill-lift schemes 12.8 426
Rajapur Irrigation Project 18.0 3,005
Total Project 15.7 6,420

EIRR = economic internal rate of return, ENPV = economic net present value, FMIS = farmer
managed irrigation system.
Source: Asian Development Bank.

F. Risk and Sensitivity Analysis

18. Sensitivity analysis was applied to changes in (i) civil works costs, (ii) incremental
agricultural benefits, and (iii) a 2-year delay in achieving project benefits (Table 4). This indicates
that the overall project remains viable to a 20% increase in civil works cost (EIRR switching value
of +75%), while economic viability was more sensitive to a 20% decrease in project benefits (EIRR
switching value of -33%).

Table 4. Sensitivity analysis (%)

Hill FMIS

Terai
FMIS

Hill-lift

schemes

Rajapur
Irrigation
Project

Total

Project

Base result (EIRR) 15.5 14.4 12.8 18.0 15.7
+ 20% civil works cost (EIRR) 13.1 12.2 10.4 15.6 13.3
- 20% incremental benefits (EIRR) 11.7 10.6 9.2 13.7 11.7
2-year delay achieving benefits (EIRR) 11.4 10.6 9.4 13.0 11.3
SV – civil works cost increase 68.0 56.0 26.0 71.0 75.0
SV – benefit decrease -32.0 -27.0 -16.0 -40.0 -33.0

EIRR = economic internal rate of return, FMIS = farmer managed irrigation system, SV = switching value
Source: Asian Development Bank.

G. Distribution and Poverty Analysis

19. A distribution analysis and poverty impact assessment was carried out with project
externalities assumed to be distributed among the key stakeholders of government and economy,
project beneficiary households, skilled and unskilled labor force, and suppliers of project
construction inputs. It was assumed that 28% of project beneficiaries of IMEP are poor, in-line
with the estimates of the proportion of poor in rural areas in Nepal.